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was in turn accepted by the teacher that the board by their action 
desired to employ. Assuming the offer of acceptance to be a contract, 
the question to be determined is as to whether under the law as it is, 
by virtue of the new enactment such a contract is enforceable. In the 
employment of teachers it woud seem that the trustees act as a 
deliberative body, and their moves for contracting or refusing to con· 
tract in this respect may not be inquired into. 

Gibson et al. v. Mobray, 145 Alabama, 112, 40 Southern, 279. 
It would appear that by virtue of the express provisions of our 

statute that all contracts with teachers shaH be evid'enced by writing, 
and duly executed by both parties; that under the facts as you state 
them, whet'her or not there be a contract between the board and the 
teacher, it would be incomplete, since the action of the board has 
not been consummated by the writing contemplated by the statute. 

In Gambrell v. Distris:t Court, Township of Lenox, 54 Iowa, 417, 
North western. 693, the prinCipal of law governing cases of this kind 
is laid down as follows: 

"It is a familiar rule of law that corporations (I. e., school 
districts) of this character can be bound by contracts only 
when they are entered into in the manner and by the officers 
prescribed by the statute." 

A number of illustrative cases of the rule, as laid d'own by the 
Iowa court are cited in the opinion, and need not here be quoted. 
Since, under the facts as you state them, it appears that the action 
of the board had reference only to services to be performed by the 
teacher in the future, and that no contract, as contemplated by the 
statute, has been entered into, we are 'of the opinion that the board 
in its wisdom may rescind its previous action and refuse to enter 
into the contract which the law prescribes, since it is difffficult to 
conceive how any rights enforceable in law can have accrued to the 
teacher. 

Very truly yours, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Sheriff, Power and Duty of in Inspecting Cattle or Horses. 
Cattle and Horses, Power and Duty of Sheriff to Inspect. 
Deputy State Veterinarian, Per Diem and Fees Allowed by 
Law. Per Diem and Fees, of Deputy State Veterinarian. 

'Cnder the provisions of Sec. 1804, Revised Codes of Montana, 
it is the duty of the sheriff of any county, when called upon, to 
inspect any horse, mule, mare, colt, foal or filly immediately 
before shipment or removal of the same from points within this 
state to points without the state. Sheriffs have nothing to do 
with the inspection of cattle. 
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Under the proyisions of Sec. 1885, Revised Codes of 1907, a 
special deputy yeterinarian receives a salary of $1500 per 
annum, together with actual and necessary trayeling- expen.~es; 

while deputy yeterinary surgeons when performing actual serv­
ice under the direction of the state yeterinary surgeon or sani­
tary board, receiYe the sum of six dollars per diem, together 
with actual traveling expenses. 

Hon. J. W. Collins, 
Butte, )'lontana. 

Dear Sir: 

)'lay 23rd, 1913. 

Under date of 11ay 17th, 1913, you wrote to this office requesting 
an opinion as to the powers and duties of sheriffs in 110ntana to 
inspect cattle or horses shipped' out of this state, together with the 
points or places where inspections are to be made. You also inquire 
concerning the per diem and fees allowed by law to deputy veterin­
arians. 

Replying to the first inquiry, will say that the powers and duties 
of sheriffs are defined in Art. IV, Chap. 4, Part 3, Title 7, of the 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1907. Under the provisions of Sec. 1804 
it becomes the duty of the sheriff of any county to inspect, when 
called upon, any horse,. mule, mare, colt, foal or filly immediately 
before the shipment or removal of the same from points within this 
state to places without the state. All provisions of the code relative 
to the transportation of animals and the inspection thereof prior to 
shipment by the sheriff are contained in the chapter here referred to. 
Article V of the same chapter, part and' title of the code provides 
for the inspection and shipment of cattle, but it appears that the 
duty of inspecting animals of this class devolves upon stock inspectors 
of the state, and sheriffs are not mentioned. 

You are therefore advised that as to the inspection of cattle 
sheriffs have nothing to do, but as to horses, inspection is to be made 
as provided for by the provisions of the law above quoted, and the 
points or places where inspection is to be made are in contemplation 
of the law, the points or places of shipment. 

Referring to your second inquiry, will say that the salaries of 
deputy veterinary surgeons are fixed by Sec. 1885 of the Revised 
Codes of Montana of 1907. By referring to this section yon will 
observe that special deputies receive a salary of $1,500 per annum, 
together with actual and necessary traveling expenses, while deputy 
veterinary surgeons when performing actual service3, under the direr'­
tion of the state veterinary surgeon or sanitary board, shall receive 
the sum of $6.00 per diem, together with actual traveling expenses. 

Very truly yours, 
D. W. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 




